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DR. RANEN SEN: In the stutement on page 5, point No. 7 it is stated that during the Fifth Five Year Plan, the Calcutta Telephone network will expand, ete. etc. At present, the waiting list in Calcutta is about 60.000 and 10,000 applicants are under the OYT Scheme. May I know?

(a) whether the Minister is aware of the fact that since 1956 applications for new telephone connections in the bigger Calcutta area are pending before the Calcutta Telephones without any result;

(b) it so, whether this prospect of or an assurance of having this back ing cleared by the end of the Fifth Five Year Plan will be sufficient for development of the Calcutta Telephones;

(¢) if not, whether any step presently is being taken so that at least the older applications are immediately cleared with the help of the Central DGPT.

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA
REDDY: No. Sir. It is already said that the waiting list in Calcutta s 60,000 and we propose to prov:de 92,000 lines during the Fifth Plan.
Now you may may also remember that addition of lines mean more money 1{p the Deoartment as well Therefore, we are also interested in quickening the pace,

DR. RANEN SEN: 1Is thig the answer, Sir? Does he know how many applications are pending for the last 20 years? I wanted to know what steps he is going to take 1immediately to rectify this injustice. This is the answer—during the Fifth Plan they are going to do it.

MR SPEAKER: He says whatever is possible. He says that during the next Five Year Plan 92,000 lines will be provided ang the waiting list is only 60,000.

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY"
in fact it is so. At Bombay the waijting list to-day is 1,34,000 and ar posing to give only 1,05,000
?hemt Calcutta the waiting

AN HON. MEMBER: Why?

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
Because of resource difficulty.

MR. SPEAKER: Now we pass on to the next item.

M

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Setting up of Fertilizer Pianis in Collaboration with IMaly

*§11. SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK: Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state*

(a) whether Government have any proposa] under consideration to set up five fertilizer plants in collaboration with Italy; and

(b) if so, what are the terms of collaboration?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAHNAWAZ
KHAN)* (a) and (b). While no such propogal is under consideration, the Ttalian credit assistance of around $25 million is proposed to be utilised towards meeting the forelgn exchange cost of one of the projects to be set up in the public sector during the Fifth Five Year Plan perlod. on-Utilisation of Installed Capacities of Fertiliser Plants

*619. SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether fhe utilisation of the Installed capacities of the fertilizer plants is very low and the production in these plants has not reached even fifty per cent of the Fourth Plan targets;

(b) if so, the facts and reasons thereof; and

(ﬁhcﬁumﬂhhm
to improve the situation? ’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAHNAWAZ
KHAN): (a) and (b). No, Sir. The
mid-term appraisal of the 4ih Plan had envisaged a production of 18 lakh tonnes of nitrogen with an installed capacity of 23.91 lakh tonnes of nitrogen by 1973-74. The actual production in 1973-74 was 10.60 lakh tonnes
of nitrogen with an installed capacity in sustained operation of 14.84 lokh tonnes and in trial production/commis-
sioning of an additional ecapacity of
4.75 lakh tonnes of nitrogen.

(e) Continuing efforts are beoing made to maximisc production thro gh measures like debottlenecking, renovation, modernisation, etc., and also cxpedite commissioning of new plants.

Delay in Grant of Funds for Metropolitan Railway Project for Madras

*621. SHRIMATI PARVATH! KRI-
SHNAN:

SHRI M.
RAM:

KALYANASUNDA-

Will the Minister
be pleased to state:

of RAILWAYS

(a) whether Tentre has delayci the pranting of funds for the constri tion of metropolitan Railway projeot rorr Madras;

(b) whether Government have sirce decided {o sanction the amount; aad

(c) If so, the salient features the:eof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) No. Sir.

{b) and (¢). Techno-economic feasi-
bilily studies are in hand based on traffic data which are being furnished by the Tamil Nadu State Government.
It is anticlpated that the feasibility project report will be finalised hy March 1975, after which the imrle-
mentation of the metropolitan railway for Madras will be decided.

